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Corporate Financial Monitoring Report to 31st December 2023  

Introduction
This report provides assurance that the revenue and capital plans for 2022/23 are being delivered, that financial risks to the plan are being monitored and managed, and that remedial action is being taken where necessary.

Summary Headlines
The tables below set out the forecast outturn position as of 31st December 2022. The forecast incorporates the impact of actions agreed to deliver financial targets. 

The outturn statement table it split between “Force Core Revenue Budget” and “Collaboration Revenue Budget.” This will provide a clearer view of the outturn and current variances across the constituent parts of the overall Force Budget. 

Force Core Revenue Budget: Forecast £420k overspend

The projected forecast for the financial year is £420k overspend.  This represents a movement of £39k from the position reported at period 8.

Although the overall position remains largely unchanged and the pressures remain consistent with those previously reported, the below highlight the significant movement from the projections reported in period 8: - 

1) Police Pay forecast underspend has increased by (£114k), due to reduction in the projected number of Officers, re-profiling of resignations and medical retirements.
2) Staff pay forecast underspend has decreased by £90k.
3) PCSO pay forecast underspend has decreased by £21k. 
4) Police overtime forecast has increased by £43k to reflect continued pressures across response, training and roads policing unit. (See Police Overtime section below).
5) The non-pay forecast costs have remained largely unchanged. 

Note: 

1) Negotiations have now concluded between Staff and employers regarding an improved pay offer. As a result, staff have received and accepted an improved offer in line with the pay award afforded to Police Officers. The full costs implications of the award are being assessed but it is anticipated that the impact will be cost neutral with resources being released from the inflation pay reserve. 


Force Collaboration Revenue Budget: Forecast £80k underspend

The Collaboration budgets are constructed to ensure we have enough resources to cover our contributions to each of the collaborations. The following areas are included within the collaboration budgets are NERSOU, NPAS and FCIN.

The CDSOU collaboration ended on the 13th May 2022. The final work with Durham to collate the shared costs and allocate the appropriate budget has been completed. Cleveland’s share of the final costs of £1,327,936 was £663,968. The CPSOU (renamed from CDSOU) costs for the remainder of the year will then sit within the Core revenue budgets and the balance of the budget allocated to this unit. 

The forecast for the collaboration budgets is projected to be a £80k underspend, unchanged from that reported at period 8. The underspend has arisen because of additional grant funding received by NERSOU which has reduced the contributions required by each Force, offset by cost associated with NPAS.




Pay Budgets 

The Force has recruitment plans in place to deliver the Police Officer recruitment to achieve a year end FTE of 1,472 (see table below). However, the Staff establishment will present a greater challenge for the organisation. As the 31st March 2022 the Force had 775 FTE on the payroll, the budgeted establishment is 940 FTE. The staff budget was set with a 10% vacancy factor (circa 94 FTE), taking account of this reduction we still had in the region of 71 vacant posts.

The table below summaries the overall Budget FTE, current FTE and headcount across Police officers, staff and PCSO’s establishments: -




Major Incidents (MI).

[bookmark: _Hlk108504806]The Force has in previous years faced significant pressures in relation to major incident budgets and associated forensic costs. At the end of the reporting period, we currently have 37 on-going investigations (a net increase of 1 from previous period). As at the end of period 9 we have set budgets of £452k an increase of £125k from period 8. 

Note: 
1) If the MI spend spikes beyond the revised budget, we have access to the MI reserve which can help mitigate any such risk. This position will be kept under review in subsequent reports.
2) The overall budget for MI’s has been reduced by £75k to offset pressures with Crime & Justice command on Forensics, Overtime and Prisoner meals.


[bookmark: _Hlk121746964]Force Control Room (FCR) Overtime: 

The Force Control Room continues to face challenges with recruitment and retaining staff. However, within the FCR satisfactory progress has been achieved in staffing the Force Crime Management Unit (FCMU). 

To assist with the overtime pressures for the year relating to the staffing issues, we have allocated a portion of the FCR pay budget to cover these costs. This position is being monitored monthly and additional overtime budgets have been set for the remainder of the year. It is anticipated that the cost of the overtime requirement will be funded from within the units overall pay budget. 

We have allocated an additional £316k of budget to the base budget of £89k, (Total budget of £405K) across police and staff overtime budgets to provide support for the whole the year. As at the end of period we have spent £338k. To remain within the allocated budget the unit will have £22k per month. Given that the current run rate is slightly ahead of budget at 83% spent this will be tight but we will endeavour to work with the unit to remain with this target. 

The recent spike in demand reported in period 4 has continued and further support has been required to help reduce the “job queues” from Op Resolve (Op Assist). Resources of £30k were allocated but this has been increased to £60k. This has all been spent at the end of period 6, however expenditure continued in period 9 and we have now spent £121.5k an overspend of £61k. 

Training Needs Analysis (TNA)

The Force has set aside a training budget of £660k to fund the requirements of the 2022/2023 TNA. At the end of December, the Force had spent £430k and had commitments of £108k, a total of £538k. Good progress is being made on delivering this year’s TNA programme, however the overall spend includes additional approved expenditure of £176k that was not on the original TNA but since approved. This leaves a balance of circa £122k for the reminder of the year. 



Update on Force Underspend Allocation

The table below summarises the allocation of resources agreed in the CFM 3 report and subsequent Executive management board. It provides an update on the cost incurred, actions required and update on recruitment plans. As at the end of period 9 we have spent / committed   £572k of the available £769k.

A significant element of the proposals is linked to the employment of fixed term contracts (FTC’s) or short-term contracts. Work continues to deliver 5 of the FTC in the table below and recruitment activity continues both internally and with externally agencies to fill the remainder of roles. As we move towards year end, in the next month we will need to set expectations with regard unspent funds and consider other options to ensure funds are spent in the most beneficial way to support Force priorities. 




Capital investment programme



   
As can be seen from the table above, the capital expenditure programme is forecast to overspend by £15k. This has not changed from the previous month. This is dependent upon the availability of equipment, materials, fleet vehicles and contractors to undertake the planned programme of work. There are also additional pressures with the loss of key ICT staff and ongoing recruitment difficulties which may result in a reduced ICT capital programme being able to be fulfilled. The full breakdown of capital spend can be seen in Appendix 5.

Revenue Budget
On 24th February 2022, the PCC allocated the Force a revenue budget of £151,315k for 2022/23. The revised budget is £151,964k. A detailed analysis of expenditure by category for the year is given at Appendix 2.

Key Risks
The key risks to the delivery of a balanced revenue budget were set out in the LTFP and are restated at Appendix 3. These risks will be monitored at least monthly throughout the year. The major risks are:
· The Chief Constable of Cleveland currently has 95 claims lodged against him with the Central London Employment Tribunal in respect of the challenge to the Police Pension Scheme 2015. These cases were brought due to changes to public sector pensions in 2015, which also affected other public sector schemes including the Police pension scheme. The Government appealed to the Supreme Court against this decision, but this was unsuccessful, and we are awaiting further details of the financial implications of this ruling.
· The number and cost of historic case reviews in any one year is unpredictable.
· The continuing inflationary pressures in the economy and the impact on Force budgets. 


Police Pay & Allowances 

The Police pay and allowances budget represents 54% of the total Force budget and includes the costs associated with employees pay, allowances for example: Dog handler’s allowances and expenses. It also covers the costs associated with employing Officers, employer’s pension contributions and national insurance contributions. 

The table below provides a summary of the current Police Officer numbers on the payroll against the planned establishment as per the Long-term financial plan. The Force has budgeted for an establishment of 1,472 FTE in the financial year. However, the actual FTE will fluctuate throughout the year as we implement recruitment plans and factor in the impact of retirements and resignations. In addition, the Home Office have agreed that the Force can recruit an additional 20 officers above our uplift target of 240 FTE. (This is above budgeted establishment as per are plans).

Taking account of the above we are forecast to have 1,499 FTE as at the end of the financial year. This equates to an average of 1,455 FTE across the year.




[bookmark: _Hlk106010156]The current projection for Police pay is for an underspend of £887k an increase of £114k. The projected underspend is driven by several factors which have an impact on both the price and volume variances when measured against the budgeted position. The primary factor that drives the underspend is the projected annual average of 1,455 FTE when measured against the budgeted average of 1,472 FTE. The increase in the forecast is primarily due to a net reduction in the projected officer by 12 to 1,499 from 1,511 previously reported. 

Note: The projected FTE still complies with our uplift target and overshoot requests to the Home Office.

The assumptions are reviewed monthly at the workforce planning meeting with HR colleagues and updated accordingly. 
 
Police Pay Overtime 
The Police overtime budget represents 1.7% of the total Force budget. The overtime budget supports operations across the Force, in areas such as Major incidents, planned operations, and reactive overtime and is categorised as normal and Bank holiday overtime. 

The current projection for Police pay overtime is a overspend of £542k. This has increased by £43k from previous period, The main areas of overspend are: -

1) Demand across IRT / Neighbourhoods / CID continues to drive overtime across all areas. The support via Op Assist has helped manage queues and remove some demand from frontline policing. However, we are not experiencing any reduction in demand and as a result the forecast overspend has been further by increased £48k in this area rather than continue to risk mange the position. (overall pressure of £283k)
2) Additional net saving of £5k across the Force.
3) In addition, we have also provided additional budget of £60k to the Specialist Operations unit from the CDSOU contingency fund. This will help support the current delivery model for Firearms and Roads Policing to the yearend. 

The Force continues to utilise overtime to help manage demand across all areas and is putting significant pressure on the financial position and the welfare of colleagues. 

The overall pressure on Police overtime comprises two elements: 

Bank Holiday overtime pressure £140k

This comprises two factors £100k unbudgeted costs associated with the additional Bank Holiday for the Queen’s Funeral and the resourcing plans for in year Bank Holidays being more costly than planned by £40k. This is due to a combination of increases in the planned resources being deployed and a price variance.

Normal Overtime pressure £402k.

The budget set for normal overtime for the year is £1,201m currently we have spent £1,222m and are forecast to spend £1,603m. 

The pressures on normal overtime are detailed in the table below. It should be noted that this excludes the additional budget for overtime allocated to the FCR of £160k that was ringfenced from the establishment budget within the FCR.



Note: The year-to-date variance of £902k is currently inclusive of cost that need to be recharged to partners and mutual aid. Also, additional budget needs to be allocated from the “underspend allocation” to specific areas of spend. 
  
Police Community Support Officers Pay & Allowances 
 
The Police Community Support Officers and allowances budget represents 2.6% of the total Force budget and includes the costs associated with employees pay, allowances for example: weekend working. It also covers the costs associated with employing PCSO’s, employer’s pension contributions and national insurance contributions. 

The table below provides a summary of the current PCSO Officer numbers on the payroll against the planned establishment as per the Long-term financial plan. The Force has budgeted for an average of 106 FTE in the financial year. 




The current projection for PCSO pay is for an underspend of £346k based on the current vacancies and recruitment plans. The decrease from period 8 is accounted for in the main by 2 payments in lieu of notice relating to a medical retirement.





Police Staff

The Police Staff pay, and allowances budget represents 22.1% of the total Force budget and includes the costs associated with employees pay, allowances for example: shift allowances and expenses. It also covers the costs associated with employing Police Staff, employer’s pension contributions and national insurance contributions. 

As at the 31st March the Force had 775 FTE on the payroll, the budgeted establishment is 940 FTE. The Staff budget was set with a 10% vacancy factor (circa 94 FTE), taking account of this reduction we still have in the region of 71 vacant posts.

[bookmark: _Hlk103857082]As at the end of period 9 we have assumed an underspend of £180k, the movement from period 8 reflects earlier on boarding of staff and changes to the leavers and recruitment profile to the end of the year. 

The forecast incorporates the current recruitment plans which includes details on starters, offers of employment and those roles out to advert. In addition, it incorporates known leavers and retirements. For context, the current FTE increased by 34 to 809 FTE despite the successful recruitment into 112 positions over the first 9 months this has been offset by 7 leavers / other changes.

The recruitment market remains a volatile place with significant competition across both the public and private sector. This is further complicated with a skills shortage in many areas, and this is driving wage inflation. 

Non-Pay Budgets  

The Non-pay budget represents 19.2% of the total Force budget and is forecast to be £1,292k overspent. A summary of the position is detailed in the table below and in the supporting narrative below the table. 















Other pay & Training – £90k overspend
Other pay & Training expenditure represents 3.3% of the non-pay budget and includes PCSO and Staff Overtime, Apprentice levy costs, training related expenses and other employee related costs. 
The increase in the overspend reflects the recognition of the on-going staff overtime pressures within the FCR. We are working with the FCR to ensure that this additional allocation will support the operational plans up to the end of the financial year. 

Police Pensions - £38k overspend

Police Pensions expenditure represents 9.9% of the non-pay budget and includes the costs of Injury on duty pensions, injury awards and the contributions required by the Force to supplement the pension fund in respect of the above. This also includes the cost of ill health retirements for which the Force has budgeted for 11. 
The overspend relates to the costs associated with backdated injury awards. 
Note: The current projections for ill health retirements are below the 11 provided for within the budget. The forecast is for between 6 – 8. This will result in an underspend of between £270K and £450k dependent on the number final number. There are il health retirements in the pipeline but delays with FMA’s and appeals have resulted in this forecast reduction. Therefore, as in previous years it is proposed that any underspend on this budget is transferred to the ill health reserve to help smooth the impact of ill health retirements in future years. Hence the forecast for this budget is breakeven. 

Premises – £375k overspend
Premises expenditure represents 12.0% of the non-pay budget and includes the costs of running and maintaining the Force estate. 
There are no pressures identified at present within the planned and re-active maintenance budgets and all current plans are on schedule. However, further analysis of the current costs of utilities i.e.: gas, electricity, and water charges, indicate that there will be additional unbudgeted costs of £343k. The additional pressures relate to impact of inflationary pressures on cleaning and trade waste services.

Supplies & Services – £286k overspend 
Supplies & Services expenditure represents 28.4% of the non-pay budget. This encompasses items such as uniforms, forensics, ICT and telecommunications, insurance costs, professional fees, and office equipment. 
The projected forecast is for a £286k overspend which is a decrease of £11k reported in period 8. This comprises minor savings identified on professional fees and General equipment.

Transport – £294k overspend 
Transport expenditure represents 4.8% of the non-pay budget and includes the costs of running and maintaining the Force fleet of vehicles, vehicle hire, car allowances and general travel costs. 
The projected forecast is for a £294k is a decrease of £1k from period 8. 

External Support – £15k underspend
External Support expenditure represents 10.0% of the non-pay budget and includes the costs of National mandated Home Office ICT charges, Northeast Fingerprint Bureau, Mutual aid costs and contributions to collaborations. 
The movement in the forecast reflects the release of contingency fund budgets to offset pressures within the overall Force budget.  

Savings target – £237k overspend
The Force has within its budget a recurring savings target of £237k, work is on-going to identify areas where these savings can be made. This is currently offset by staff underspend, however this in not a recurring saving. 

Custody Contract – £14k underspend
Custody contract expenditure represents 7.8% of the non-pay budget and is the contractual cost of delivering the Custody services. The reduction relates to additional variation costs in the period.

Collaborations

Cleveland Durham Specialist Operations Unit (CDSOU)
The Cleveland budget for the joint unit will be apportioned to the 13th May 2022 the date the collaboration ceases with Durham. The forecasted year-end position is breakeven. 

Forensic Collision Investigation Unit (FCIN)
The Cleveland budget for the joint unit is £454k. The forecasted year-end position is too breakeven.

Northeast Region Specialist Operations Unit (NERSOU)
The Cleveland budget for NERSOU is £2,508k. The forecasted year-end position for NERSOU is a (£80k) underspend. As noted in the summary above, because of additional funding received by NERSOU, the Force contribution has been reduced by £80k. The position will be continued to be closely monitored throughout the year and a proposal on the use of the underspend will be prepared for the half yearly update. 

National Police Air Services (NPAS)
The Cleveland budget for NPAS is £854k. The forecasted year-end position for NPAS breakeven.

Capital Budget
On 28th February 2022, the PCC allocated the Force a capital budget of £6,076k for 2022/23 plus £2,228k for schemes that were carried forward from 2021/22 for a total approved in the LTFP of £8,304k. Changes approved by the PCC (or the Chief Constable’s CFO under delegated authority) in year total a decrease of £792k and are set out at Appendix 4, with a full breakdown of schemes shown at Appendix 5. The capital budget currently totals £7,512k.

Key Risks
There are 3 key risk to delivery of the capital programme. The first risk is general slippage against the delivery plan. Although funding is earmarked for each scheme and can be re-provided the following year, the resources required to deliver the schemes in the new financial year places a greater burden on the delivery teams. The second risk is the continued impact due to the backlog caused by Covid 19 which is still affecting the ability to obtain contractors to undertake work and the continued issues sourcing the required equipment and vehicles. The third risk is the recruitment and retention of staff, specifically ICT staff, to undertake the programme of work available to deliver the capital schemes.

Update on Key Schemes 
The key points to note are.
Estates Schemes
HQ Gates- Budget £69k
The budget has been reduced by £11k to £69k to allow for the other Gates to be upgraded. The new HQ gates have been fitted at a cost of £54k and the main work was completed by the end of October 2022. Some remediation work may be required to the area around the new gates but there is expected to be an underspend on the budget which will be quantified once the remediation work is completed. 

HQ Reconfiguration- Budget £133k
A budget of £133k has been set for the reconfiguration of meeting rooms and offices at Central Headquarters. The budget is to ensure all costs are accurately gathered for the project to be undertaken and has resulted in the budgets for the following schemes being reduced to allow for the project to progress- St Marks House (£45k), Flooring (£15k), Chairs (£18k) and Furniture (£55k). There has been no expenditure to date but orders totalling £105k have been placed but not yet delivered.

Emergency Lighting and Fire Alarms- Budget £20k
A programme of work has been completed and £23k has been spent. This is an overspend of £3k and is being funded from the expected underspend on the Forcewide Property Priorities budget. 

Car park refurbishment- Budget £15k
Work has commenced on the Refurbishment of Car Parks with £2k spent in April 2022. The remaining work is expected to be undertaken in February and March once the winter damage to the car parks can be assessed. To date the winter has been milder than predicted so there is expected to be less damage. A new product is now available which allows minor potholes to be filled without full resurfacing and by Estates staff. Both factors may result in the budget being underspent. 

St Marks House – Budget £74k
St Marks House was purchased in December 2019 and became operational in September 2020. Refurbishment work is now continuing but had been temporarily halted until decisions were taken regarding the use of the top floor. The budget of £119k has been reduced by £45k to £74k to allow the HQ reconfiguration work to be undertaken. There has been expenditure of £20k to date in 2022/23.

Alterations to DFU at North Ormesby- Budget £0
The alterations at DFU were completed by March 2022 and reported in the period 12 outturn report for 2021/22. The remaining invoices which had been charged on an estimated basis to the scheme have now been paid and are £1k less than budgeted. 

Flooring- Budget £10k
The budget of £25k has been reduced by £15k to £10k to allow the reconfiguration work at HQ to be undertaken. The budget has been fully spent.  

Welfare Facilities- Budget £23k
Work has now been completed at the RPU and LDC and the budget is overspent by £1k. This is being funded from the expected underspend on the Forcewide Property Priorities budget.

Forcewide Property Priorities - Budget £117k
A programme of work is in place to ensure that the condition of the premises is maintained at an acceptable standard in line with the Estates programme. Work has started on the programme for 2022/23 with expenditure of £88k to date. It is expected that the budget will be underspent by £4k which will be used to offset the overspend on the Emergency Lighting and Fire Alarms (£3k) and the Welfare Facilities (£1k). 

Hartlepool Replacement Windows – Budget £300k
Work has commenced on the fitting of the replacement windows and £125k has been spent to date. Phase 1 of the fitting of the new windows completed in late December but invoices for the work are still awaited. Remediation work will continue with redecoration and new blinds planned. All windows will be replaced over the next 3 years with the remaining work planned for the summer/early autumn months when the weather should allow for the easier fitting of the windows.

Chair Replacement programme- Budget £7k
The budget of £25k has been reduced by £18k to £7k to allow the reconfiguration work at HQ to be undertaken. The budget has been fully spent.

DDA works- Budget £50k
A lift has been installed at the Learning and Development Centre with expenditure to date of £34k. There is expected to be an underspend on the budget of £7k which will be used to offset the Carbon Reduction Scheme Budget overspend. 

Carbon Reduction Scheme- Budget £40k
Orders have been placed and £47k has been spent to date. This will result in an overspent of £7k which will be funded from the expected underspend on the DDA works budget.  


Electric Vehicle Chargers- Budget £25k
Work totalling £1k has been carried out to upgrade the existing chargers. An installation plan has been drawn up and the first of the chargers will be fitted at Middlesbrough Police Station. As this is a PFI building, this will be undertaken by Tascor. 

North Ormesby Garage Refit- Budget £12k
Work has been completed on the Garage refit within budget.

Gates at Coulby Newham- Budget £11k
The PCC has agreed for £11k of the underspend on the HQ Gates Scheme to be used for the upgrade of the Gates at Coulby Newham. Work has been completed totalling £7k and further orders have been placed and are awaiting delivery. The budget will be fully spent by the year end.

Furniture Replacement Programme – Budget £52k
The budget of £107k has been reduced by £55k to £52k to allow the reconfiguration work at HQ to be undertaken. The budget has been fully spent. 

Equipment Schemes
ANPR Equipment- Budget £186k
The budget has been reduced by £16k to allow for the calibration and testing of the current equipment which will inform the order in which the equipment is replaced. As this is revenue expenditure, the capital budget has been reduced to release funding for this.  Equipment totalling £18k has been delivered to date and additional orders have been placed for the remaining equipment. The budget will be fully spent by the end of the financial year. 

CCTV for Enquiry Desk- Budget £7k
Work has been completed at Stockton and Hartlepool at a cost of £3k. Negotiations are continuing to ensure the PFI buildings have the required CCTV upgrades and this will be completed by the year end and within budget.

RFPS Equipment- Budget £54k
The budget was added to the capital programme in 2022/23 following a successful business case submission in August 2022. The scheme has now completed and is within budget.

ICT Schemes
As in previous years, the complexities involved with the ICT requirements including the availability of equipment and staff resources will influence the delivery and timing of the key ICT schemes. There are current difficulties in recruiting and retaining ICT staff, and this has been raised as a risk on the departmental risk register. Action is being taken to try to mitigate this risk but if this is not possible, the capital programme will slip. A detailed review of the spending plans is being undertaken and the results of the review will be reported as soon as they are known.

Meeting Rooms AV-Budget £13k
An AV device is currently being trialled at a cost of £1k. If the trial is successful, a further 12 devices will be purchased.




Client Device Refresh- Budget £160k
There is a programme of devices that require refreshing, and this will be delivered over the course of the financial year. To date £123k has been spent with the remaining budget expecting to be spent by the end of 2022/23 as 40 more laptops are being ordered.

Airwave Replacement Handsets- Budget £243k
The Airwave budget has been reduced by £82k from £325k to £243k which has been requested to be carried forward into 2023/24. Replacement handsets totalling £243k have been delivered in line with the revised budget. The price of Airwave devices increases by more than 30% on 10 November 2022 so an advance order has been agreed with the PCC to be placed for delivery in April 2023. The order is for the remaining planned devices and the budget that has been carried forward into 2023/24 will be utilised for the purchase of some of the replacement devices. 

ESN payment to Northumbria Police-Budget £16k
A payment has been made to Northumbria Police of £17k for the contribution towards the regional work undertaken by them for the ESN (replacement Airwave) scheme. This is £1k over budget.

New IT equipment- Budget £147k
The stock of IT equipment has been used and orders have now been delivered totalling £139k. An additional 20 Officers who require IT equipment have been agreed to be recruited by the end of the financial year and these were not in the original plan This will result in the budget being overspent by £20k if all 20 Officers are recruited.

DEAMS- Budget £11k
The budget was carried forward from 2021/22 as the final order had not been delivery. This took place in early April at a cost of £11k and the scheme is now complete and within budget. 

Capital Resources- Budget £0k
The resources budget of £264k is fully committed for the financial year and has been allocated to the relevant capital schemes.

NIAM (2021/22 scheme)- Budget £0
The scheme was fully funded in 2021/22 but invoices that had been expected are no longer to be paid as there has been a reduction in the licences that are required. This will result in an underspend on the scheme of £10k.

I-Patrol- Budget £18k
This scheme has now completed at a cost of £18k.



NEP Delivery – Budget £221k
To date £36k has been spent on the delivery of the NEP project and resources are available for the continued roll out of the scheme. Reports were presented to the Chief Officer Team which determined the direction of the NEP programme and the remainder of the project is being scoped. A meeting is to be held in mid-January to determine what the remaining budget is to be spent on.

Data Monitoring Tool- Budget £100k
The procurement of the monitoring tool has been completed and during installation it became clear that upgraded licences would be required. The additional cost of £22k has been funded from the Capital Development Fund, giving a revised budget of £100k. To date, the expenditure incurred on the scheme totals £81k. 

Citrix Upgrade- Budget £36k
The first part of the scheme has been completed at a cost of £36k. The remainder of the scheme is dependent upon the progression of the NEP and upon all non-compliant applications being resolved which is not possible in 2022/23. The PCC has agreed to carry forward £207k of the original £243k budget into 2023/24 when the compliance issues will be resolved. 

VMWare Professional Services- Budget £30k
The scheme has been completed at a cost of £25k which is £5k under budget.

O365 Backup- Budget £80k
The scheme is now complete and within budget.

Cisco Telephony Refresh- Budget £155k
The £300k budget was carried forward from 2021/22 and £145k has been returned to the PCC. This was for the refresh of the telephony LAN switches, but all LAN switches are currently being review and a bid for all switches is being submitted for consideration for the 2023/24 capital programme. Of the remaining £155k budget, £125k has been spent to date and orders have been placed for the remaining budget.

Cortex ICCS Upgrade- Budget £97k
The budget of £173k has been reduced by £76k which has been carried forward into 2023/24 for an order that has been placed but cannot be delivered until 2023/24.  Expenditure totalling £41k has been paid to date with current work expected to complete by the end of January 2023 and within the remaining budget.

Force Control Room (FCR)- Budget £164k
The budget of £68k was carried forward from 2021/22, £123k has been allocated from the Capital Resourcing Budget and £27k has been transferred to the Server Infrastructure Refresh Budget to allow for the FCR Server to upgraded with the other servers. This gives a total budget of £164k. £110k was spent to the end of December 2022. Orders have also been placed for the remaining budget but have yet to be delivered.

DFU Servers- Budget £735k
Work has been completed to ensure that the environment that the servers will operate in is as required and the servers have now been delivered. Expenditure to date totals £721k and the remaining budget will be spent by the end of the financial year.

Oracle Optimisation Tool- Budget £465k
There is a project board that is running in relation to this scheme and no orders will be placed until the work required has been fully scoped.

Data Centre Rack Power Upgrade- Budget £0k
The scheme is unable to be started in 2022/23 due to other workload commitments. A request has been made to the PCC to carry the £5k budget forward to 2023/24. 

Backup Capacity Licences – Budget £90k
The first part of this scheme has completed at a cost of £68k and the remaining work is programmed into the ICT plan for January 2023. The scheme is expected to overspend by £5k. 

Cisco Secure Networks Analytics Application- Budget £35k
This scheme has completed at a cost of £36k which is £1k over budget.

Additional Storage Shelves- Budget £220k
The scheme has completed at a cost of £220k.

Server Infrastructure Refresh- Budget £57k
The budget has been increased by £27k which has been transferred from the Force Control Room Budget. This will ensure that all servers are replaced at the same time. The main server replacement is expected to take place in January 2023. To date £8k has been spent and the scheme is expected to be £1k over budget.

PCC App-Budget £29k
An additional budget of £44k was allocated for the development of a PCC App. Development work was expected to continue into 2023/24 and 2024/25 and £15k has been requested to be carried forward to fund the development work. The scheme is expected to be £3k overspent in 2022/23.

Remote Access Tool- Budget £38k
The budget of £38k was allocated from the Development Fund Budget to finance a Remote Access Tool. The scheme has now completed at a cost of £38k.


Fleet schemes

Fleet Replacement – Budget £2408k 
Supply chain issues are continuing with orders placed for £1,128k which are yet to be delivered but indications are that these issues are starting to get resolved. All vehicles that were ordered in 2021/22 are expected to be delivered by the end of the year and the 2022/23 orders are expected to start being fulfilled from January 2023. The situation continues to be closely monitored. Expenditure to the end of December 2022 totals £1145k.

Ian Wright 
Chief Finance Officer
12 January 2023
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Appendix 3
	Risk
	Detail
	Mitigation

	Changes to the future funding formulas for Police Forces.
	The policing minister is committed to reforming the police funding formula and will bring forward proposals for public consultation.
The current assumptions do not factor in any adverse impact because of a revised formula.
Based on what is currently known of the proposals, this is a prudent assumption, however, it does present a potential risk.
Current indications are that no changes will be made before the next CSR.
	More radical options will be developed including further reductions in officer, PCSO and staff numbers, inter-force collaboration and blue light collaboration.

	A high level of vacancy   factor within the staff budget over the life of the plan.
	The Policing staffing budget is inclusive of a vacancy factor which equates to £3.1m in year one of the plan and continues over the life of the plan.
	The Force has a balanced budget over the years one and two of the plan. The Finance team will continue to monitor closely the staff establishment to ensure the vacancy is delivered. This coupled with a programme of service reviews, work Force modernisation will deliver savings / efficiencies that will reduce the requirement for a significant vacancy factor in years 3 and 4 of the plan.

	Future year’s funding is lower than forecast.
	This presents a potential risk if funding was to change dramatically as a result of external issues, changes in underlying assumptions or changing economic conditions.
	More radical options will be developed including further reductions in officer, PCSO and staff numbers, inter-force collaboration and blue light collaboration.

	A higher than forecast level of costly major incidents.
	The number and cost of major incidents in any one year is unpredictable.
	There is sufficient flexibility in the plan to absorb some additional costs depending on the magnitude and the time of year the issue becomes known.
The PCC may absorb any additional costs in total or part through the use of reserves or other income.
A small reserve has been established to reduce the financial impact of numerous major incidents in a 12-month period.

	The impact of acceleration of Police Officer and PCSO leavers above the planned profile outstripping our ability to recruit.

	Pay budgets have been set based on assumptions in respect of officers and staff leaving and additional recruits being brought in. Should the number of leavers outstrip our ability to recruit this could result in capacity gaps and generate a material underspending.
	Should a capacity gap emerge, service levels will be delivered through targeted overtime and the continued employment of police staff investigators along with a further recruitment of transferee Police Officers.


	[bookmark: _Hlk96422799]Police Pension scheme 2015.
	The Police Pension 2015 scheme has been found to be discriminatory. Work is underway to ascertain the remedies required to eliminate this discrimination. At this time, the cost and magnitude of remedy is unknown, but they could pose a significant financial risk to the force.
	Cleveland has contributed to the NPCC legal defence of this case. Cleveland has at present 95 claims from Police Officers No further detail is available on the impact to the Chief Constable, but should there be a financial impact, more radical options will be developed including further reductions in officer, PCSO and staff numbers, inter-force collaboration and blue light collaboration. However, it is anticipated that the changes needed to eliminate the discriminatory element of these new pensions will have to be funded centrally.

	Employment Tribunals and other Litigation.
	The Force has been subject in recent years to internal Employment tribunal’s claims and wider litigation relating to issues covering all Police forces and those just relating to Cleveland.
	Locally and National the Force continues to robustly challenge and contest such litigation where appropriate. In addition, the Force / OPCC has insurance provision in place to mitigate some of the financial risk of such claims. The OPCC also maintains insurance reserves and provision to further mitigate any financial risk above and beyond that covered by our insurance policies.


	Training needs analysis.

	The Force is in the process of reviewing its recently completed “Training needs analysis requirement.” The full cost associated with this requirement is costed at circa £800K. Significantly above current budget.

	A prioritised list is being drawn up based on risk and deliverability within the financial period. In addition, any underspend on the 2021/22 training budget set aside to support 2022/23 requirements. The position will be reported in the monthly CFM

	In Year Savings target
	The Planned Non pay Expenditure for the year of £29,174m is inclusive of £0.382K savings target. This represents 1.31% of the planned expenditure. The Finance department will work with budget holders to identify in year savings to deliver the savings
	We will continue to monitor the impact over the coming 12 months in the Corporate Financial Monitoring Report.

	Withdrawal from CSDSOU Collaboration with Durham
	Cleveland Police has withdrawn from its collaboration with Durham for Road Policing and Armed response and will now delivered these services in house and within its current budget.
	MOU have been agreed to support operational requirements as required. 
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	Changes to Capital Funding
	Month Added
	 
	 

	 
	 
	£000s
	 

	Funding Allocation in LTFP
	 
	6,076
	 

	Schemes carried forward from 2021/22
	 
	2,228
	 

	Total Capital funding at 1/4/2022
	 
	8,304
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Movement in year 
	 
	 
	 

	NEP Delivery- Additional funding from reserves
	Apr-22
	112
	 

	Fleet- Budget for Chief Constable car from reserves
	May-22
	30
	 

	PCC App- Additional funding from reserves
	May-22
	44
	 

	Facial Recognition- budget returned to PCC
	Jul-22
	(82)
	 

	RFPS Equipment- Additional funding from reserves
	Jul-22
	51
	 

	Faraday tent and bag- budget returned to PCC
	Jul-22
	(28)
	 

	PCC App- budget to be carried forward to 23/24
	Aug-22
	(19)
	 

	Citrix Upgrade- budget to be carried forward to 23/24
	Aug-22
	(207)
	 

	Cyber Security Review- budget returned to PCC
	Aug-22
	(30)
	 

	Mobile device refresh- budget returned to PCC
	Sep-22
	(39)
	 

	New IT Equipment- budget to be carried forward to 23/24
	Sep-22
	(122)
	 

	Cirenson Asset Management- Budget returned to the PCC
	Sep-22
	(47)
	 

	Cisco telephony Refresh-part budget returned to the PCC
	Sep-22
	(145)
	 

	LAN switches-budget returned to the PCC
	Sep-22
	(135)
	 

	PCC App- budget requested to be returned
	Oct-22
	19
	 

	ANPR- Budget transferred to revenue for calibration
	Oct-22
	(16)
	 

	Airwave Replacement handsets- budget to be carried forward to 23/24
	Oct-22
	(82)
	 

	Cortex ICCS Upgrade- budget to be carried forward to 23/24
	Nov-22
	(76)
	 

	Data Centre Rack Power Upgrade- budget to be carried forward to 23/24
	Dec-22
	(5)
	 

	PCC App- budget to be carried forward to 23/24
	Dec-22
	(15)
	 

	Funding allocation at Month 9
	 
	7,512
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Revenue Budget Projected Outturn Statement as at 31st Decemeber 2022

Force Core Revenue 

Budget

Annual 

Budget

YTD 

Budget

YTD 

Variance

Previous 

Forecast

Change

£000s £000s £000s £000s % £000s £000s

Pay Budgets

Police  80,407 60,017 (1,442) (887) (1.1%) (773) (114)

Police Overtime 2,755 2,120 902 542 19.7% 499 43

Staff  31,691 23,655 (392) (180) (0.6%) (270) 90

PCSO  3,725 2,781 (183) (346) (9.3%) (367) 21

Total Pay & Allowances 118,578 88,573 (1,116) (871) (0.7%) (911) 40

Total Non-Pay Budgets 28,852 21,821 1,202 1,291 4.5% 1,292 (1)

Total Expenditure 147,431 110,394 86 420 0.3% 381 39

Force Collaboration 

Revenue Budget

Annual 

Budget

YTD 

Budget

YTD 

Variance

Previous 

Forecast

Change

£000s £000s £000s £000s % £000s £000s

Pay Budgets

Police  3,212 2,398 (517) 0 0.0% 0 0

Police Overtime 77 60 26 0 0.0% 0 0

Staff  197 147 2 0 0.0% 0 0

Total Pay & Allowances 3,487 2,604 (489) 0 0.0% 0 0

Total Non-Pay Budgets 1,046 785 529 (80) (7.6%) (80) 0

Total Expenditure 4,533 3,389 39 (80) (1.8%) (80) 0

Total Force Expenditure 151,964 113,783 125 340 (0) 301 39

Forecast Outturn

Forecast Outturn


image3.emf
Budget FTE  FTE Headcount

Police 1472 1465

1480

Staff 940 809

878

PCSO 106 92

95

Total

2518 2366 2453


image4.emf
Progress Update £000's 

Description : Short-term Requirements Allocation Spend  Comments

Budget allocated  -769

1Support for areas with hard to fill roles (HR /ICT) 150 60Extended 2 ICT Contract roles 3 months

2Summer Force Operations to drive down job queues: e.g.: Op Resolve 120 72Resourcing meetings scheduled

3Additional Support for FCR to support PCIU with significant demand   60 121Resourcing meetings scheduled

4Support for Domestic Abuse teams, demand and vacancies pressures 50 50on-going support

5DA Support car deployment (option 1) July - August  15 18Plans in place continued on-going support

6DA Support car deployment (option 2) July - Mar  63 19on-going support

7Support for DSE to address vetting backlogs  45 3Plans in place 

8Investment to reconfigure 3 fleet cars to pursuit vehicles  45 45Completed

9Strategic External Support  50 50Contract issued: Work on-going

10Complex and Vulnerability lawyer (1 FTC) 60 626 month Secondment

11Complex/Ops paralegals 1 FTC) Replaced with Counsel Support to cover the work 30 50Counsel to provide support at court

12Civil Disclosure Lawyer (1 FTC) 60 0Options being explored

13Cleartone ANPR Equipment (x8) 12 12In progress

14Temp Safeguarding officer (1 FTC) - In the front door services to help service demand 23 0Options being explored

15Overtime to support front door services with demand and backlog 20 10Plans & timeline being reviewed

16Temp Intelligence assistant to support POLIT with demand and backlog 25 0Options being explored

17MACE Intelligence research officer (1 FTC) 25 0Options being explored

Surplus allocated above budget (managed at risk) 84

Spend as at end of period 9 572
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Capital Monitoring Statement to 31st December 2022

Capital Annual 

Budget

YTD 

Budget

YTD 

Variance

Previous 

Forecast

Change

£000s £000s £000s £000s % £000s £000s

Estates Schemes 997 556 (51) (1) (0.1%) (1) 0

Equipment Schemes

327 100 (2) 0 0.0% 0 0

ICT Schemes 3,680 2,428 (267) 16 0.4% 16 0

Fleet Schemes 2,495 1,870 (661) 0 0.0% 0 0

Other Schemes

13 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0

Total Capital  7,512 4,954 (981) 15 0.2% 15 0

Forecast Outturn
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Police Officer Attrition

As At 

30/12/22

Forecast  to 

March

As At 

31/03/23 

Total

 To 31/03/23 

LTFP

Variance to 

LTFP

FTE at 1st April 1445 1445 1472 -27

Retirements -41 -14 -55 -9 -46

Medical Retirements -2 -7 -9 0 -9

Other Leavers -60 -21 -81 0 -81

Other changes  0 0 0 0 0

Recruitment 123 76 199 9 190

Total 1465 34 1499 1472 27
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Row Labels Sum of Current Forecast Sum of Previous Forecast

Business Support 24095 34160

Normal Overtime - PC 12126 23000

Normal Overtime - Sergeant 11969 11160

Crime & Justice Command -57400 -57400

Contingency Overtime - PC -75000 -75000

Contingency Overtime - Sergeant 0 0

Normal Overtime - PC 17600 17600

Normal Overtime - Sergeant 0 0

Neighbourhood & Partnership Policing Command 283050 235250

Normal Overtime - PC 215650 164650

Normal Overtime - Sergeant 67400 70600

Seconded Officers 0 0

Normal Overtime - Sergeant 0 0

Specialist Operations Unit 152430 147233

Normal Overtime - PC 141680 136483

Normal Overtime - Sergeant 10750 10750

(blank)

(blank)

Grand Total 402175 359243
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PCSO Attrition

As At 

30/12/22

Forecast  to 

March

As At 

31/03/23 

Total

 To 31/03/23 

LTFP

Variance to 

LTFP

FTE at 1st April 101 101 106 -5

Leavers -15 -5 -20 0 -20

Other changes -1 0 -1 0 -1

Recruitment 7 0 7 0 7

Total 92 -5 87 106 -19
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Non Pay Analysis of Forecast outturn

Forecast as 

at Period 8

Forecast as 

at Period 9

Movement 

from Prior 

Period £000s

OTHER PAY & TRAINING

34 90 56

POLICE PENSIONS

35 38 3

PREMISES

Inflationary Pressures 

343 375 32

SUPPLIES & SERVICES

Inflationary Pressures 

297 286 (11)

TRANSPORT

Petrol / Inflationary pressures on R&M

295 294 (1)

EXTERNAL SUPPORT

65 (15) (80)

SAVINGS TARGET

237 237 0

CUSTODY CONTRACT

(14) (14) 0

Total 1,292 1,291 (1)
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Changes to Revenue Funding Month 

Added

Change

£000s

Initial Funding Allocation 151,315

Police Pay award  620

Mutual Aid : M'boro v Sunderland 29

Funding allocation at 31st Decemeber 2022 151,964

Appendix 1
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Annual Budget YTD Budget YTD Actual YTD Variance Forecast

Force Core Budgets :-

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

A: POLICE PAY & ALLOWANCES

80,406,860 60,017,265 58,575,074 -1,442,191 -887,000

B: POLICE OVERTIME

2,755,050 2,120,113 3,021,679 901,566 542,175

C: STAFF PAY & ALLOWANCES

31,690,980 23,654,927 23,262,868 -392,059 -179,920

D: PCSO PAY & ALLOWANCES

3,725,400 2,780,746 2,597,439 -183,307 -346,000

E: OTHER PAY & TRAINING

1,740,040 1,302,678 1,532,763 230,085 89,443

F: POLICE PENSIONS

3,678,250 2,758,698 2,193,145 -565,553 38,000

G: PREMISES

4,354,200 3,271,659 3,498,536 226,877 374,569

H: SUPPLIES & SERVICES

12,177,657 9,133,380 10,281,392 1,148,012 286,032

I: TRANSPORT

1,709,828 1,282,329 1,592,975 310,646 294,031

J: EXTERNAL SUPPORT

2,848,300 2,136,267 2,010,892 -125,375 -13,938

M: RECURRING / NON-RECURRING SAVINGS

-237,250 0 0 0 237,250

S: STERIA CONTRACT

0 0 140 140 280

T: CUSTODY CONTRACT

2,581,400 1,936,053 1,913,499 -22,554 -15,000

Total

147,430,715 110,394,115 110,480,401 86,286 419,922

Collaboration Budgets :-

A: POLICE PAY & ALLOWANCES

3,212,140 2,397,575 1,880,720 -516,855 0

B: POLICE OVERTIME

77,050 59,751 85,666 25,915 0

C: STAFF PAY & ALLOWANCES

197,420 147,363 149,515 2,152 0

E: OTHER PAY & TRAINING

750 486 1,496 1,010 0

H: SUPPLIES & SERVICES

28,645 21,294 27,675 6,381 0

I: TRANSPORT

40,130 30,060 39,389 9,329 0

J: EXTERNAL SUPPORT

976,900 732,672 1,244,519 511,847 -80,000

Total

4,533,035 3,389,201 3,428,980 39,779 -80,000

Overall Force Budget 

151,963,750 113,783,316 113,909,381 126,065 339,922


image12.emf
Capital Monitoring Statement to 31st December 2022

Annual Budget

Budget to 

Date

Actual to 

Date

Variance 

to Date

Forecast 

Outturn

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Estates Schemes

HQ gates 69

54 54 0 0

HQ Reconfiguration  133

0 0 0 0

HQ audio to meeting rooms 20

0 0 0 0

Emergency Lighting and Fire Alarms 20

20 23 3 3

Car Park Refurbishment 15

5 2 -3 0

St Marks House 74

56 20 -36 0

Alterations at DFU (North Ormesby)- 21/22  0

0 -1 -1 -1

Flooring 10

10 10 0 0

Welfare Facilities 23

23 24 1 1

Forcewide Property Priorities 117

88 88 0 -4

Hartlepool Window Replacement 300

125 125 0 0

Hartlepool Boiler 19

0 0 0 0

Chair Replacement Programme 7

7 7 0 0

DDA works 50

38 34 -4 -7

Carbon Reduction Scheme 40

40 47 7 7

Electric Vehicle Chargers 25

19 1 -18 0

DFU North Ormesby Garage refit

12

12 12 0 0

Gates at Coulby Newham Station 11

7 7 0 0

Furniture Replacement Programme

52

52 52 0 0

TOTAL ESTATES SCHEMES

997

556 505 -51 -1

Equipment Schemes

ANPR equipment  186

18 18 0 0

Protective Dog Harnesses 11

0 0 0 0

TTC- replacement weapons 38

0 0 0 0

NERSOU TSU 31

23 23 0 0

CCTV for Enquiry Desk 7

5 3 -2 0

RFPS Equipment  54

54 54 0 0

TOTAL EQUIPMENT SCHEMES 327 100 98 -2 0

Appendix 5
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Annual Budget

Budget to 

Date

Actual to 

Date

Variance 

to Date

Forecast 

Outturn

ICT schemes

£000s

£000s £000s £000s £000s

Meeting Rooms AV 13

10 1 -9 0

Client device refresh 160

123 123 0 0

Airwave Replacement Handsets 243

243 243 0 0

ESN payment to Northumbria Police 16

16 17 1 1

New IT equipment 147

139 139 0 20

DEAMS 11

11 11 0 0

Capital Resources 0

0 0 0 0

NIAM- 2021/22 Scheme  0

0 -10 -10 -10

I-Patrol 18

18 18 0 0

NEP Delivery 221

166 36 -130 0

Data Monitoring Tool 100

81 81 0 0

NLDEP 11

0 0 0 0

Power BI Servers

10

0 0 0 0

Citrix Upgrade

36

36 36 0 0

Replacement servers hardware

10

0 0 0 0

VM Ware Professional Services 30

30 25 -5 -5

O365 backup 80

80 80 0 0

CISCO Telephony Refresh

155

125 125 0 0

Solarwinds Upgrade

14

0 0 0 0

Cortex ICCS upgrade

97

73 41 -32 0

Source One

10

0 0 0 0

Intelligence Analysis Software change

9

0 0 0 0

FCR 164

123 110 -13 0

Aperture-upgrade of Experian Pandora-carry 

forward to 2022/23

10

0 0 0 0

DFU Servers 735

721 721 0 0

Oracle optimisation tool 465

0 0 0 0

Redwood Recorder Update 25

0 0 0 0

GIS Mapping solution 50 0 0 0 0

Data Centre Rack Power Upgrade 0

0 0 0 0

Infrastructure Compliance Software 200

0 0 0 0

Backup Capacity Licence 90

68 32 -36 5

Confidential Network Storage Refresh 156

0 0 0 0

Cisco Secure Networks Analytics Application 35

35 36 1 1

Additional Storage Shelves 220

220 220 0 0

Server Infrastructure Refresh 57

43 8 -35 1

Internet Investigation and Intelligence 

Capability

15

0 0 0 0

PCC App 29

29 30 1 3

Remote Access Tool 38

38 38 0 0

TOTAL ICT SCHEMES

3,680

2,428 2,161 -267 16
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Annual 

Budget

Budget to 

Date

Actual to 

Date

Variance 

to Date

Forecast 

Outturn

Fleet Schemes £000s

£000s £000s £000s £000s

Fleet replacement Programme 2,408

1,806 1,145 -661 0

Forensic Collision Unit 17

0 0 0 0

NERSOU 70

64 64 0 0

TOTAL FLEET SCHEMES

2,495

1,870 1,209 -661 0

Other Schemes

Development fund 13

0 0 0 0

TOTAL OTHER SCHEMES

13

0 0 0 0

TOTAL

7,512

4,954 3,973 -981 15


